



The purpose of the NTRPA is to administer the provisions of the Tahoe Compact related to gaming space and the cubic volume of "structures housing gaming" (casinos) in

Contact

the Lake Tahoe

Basin.

775-684-2720 statelands@lands.nv.gov



Nevada Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (NTRPA)

Responsibilities

Article VI of the Lake Tahoe Regional Planning Compact limits the amount of casino space to what was existing, or approved to be constructed, prior to May 4, 1979. The NTRPA has certified and regulates the amount of gaming area, public area, cubic volume and private area (e.g. hotel units) for each casino on the Nevada side of the Lake Tahoe Basin.

The cubic volume, public area, and gaming area for each casino are prohibited from increasing beyond the certified amounts on file with the NTRPA. Interior changes to casinos are reviewed by NTRPA to ensure compliance with certified data that exists for each casino.

Interior changes to casinos do not require review by Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA) and are exempt from TRPA regulations. Exterior changes to casinos require TRPA review. Recent examples of NTRPA action include Boulder Bay development, the redevelopment of the Cal-Neva lodge, the retirement of the Lakeside Inn certified data, and the reestablishment of gaming at the Tahoe Nugget in Stateline.

In addition to review of gaming structures, NTRPA meets annually for the selection of the at-large member of the board.

Membership

The Governing Board for the NTRPA consists of the seven Nevada Members of the fifteen-member bi-state Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA) Governing Board.

NTRPA Governing Board
membership includes; the Nevada
Secretary of State and
representatives from Washoe
County, Carson City, Douglas
County, the Governor of Nevada,
the Nevada Department of
Conservation & Natural Resources,
and a Nevada Member at Large
who is selected by the other
members of the Governing Board
annually.

Staff

The NTRPA is housed within the Division of State Lands within the Nevada Department of Conservation & Natural Resources. Staff for the NTRPA is provided by the Division of State Lands and the agency headquarters are located within the Richard Bryan Building located at 901 South Stewart Street Suite 5003 Carson City, NV 89701.



http://lands.nv.gov/land-use-planning/nevada-tahoe-regional-planning-agency